SECURUS

Technologies

connecting what matters”

FRANKLIN COUNTY (MA)
UPDATED SCOPE AND BUDGET

WHEREAS, Customer and Contractor are parties to the Agreement and desire to amend the terms as stated herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the Amendment Effective Date and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Changes to Agreement Terms. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

« Effective as of August 1, 2021, the domestic calling rates are hereby changed to $0.14 per minute, plus
applicable taxes, fees, and surcharges.

« Contractor will provide one free ten-minute phone call per incarcerated individual per week, provided that, for
any given account, if the free phone call is not used during that week, the end user will not retain such free
calls for that account whenever the next distribution of free phone calls occurs.

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

Page 1 of 1 - @ Securus Technologles, LLC - Proprietary & Confidential




o »

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM é gt

This form s joinby issued and published by the Expeative Of jeminisiration gnd Flnang the Qfice of the Comptroller (CTH) and the Do g (05
nummmlcmmamuwmwmmummwwmmum mmunmmmmdmwnuh
void. Additional non-conficing larms may be added by Attachment. Contractors may not require any sddtional sgreaments, engagement letiers, conlract foms or othes adkiional
ferms 23 part of this Contract withoul prior Department appraval cummuuum,mmmmuqmumummmummmm

Contad_n echonc g of s b ks pa
| CONTRAC TOR LEG COMMOUWEAL TH DEPARTHENT RAME: SOF ~ SheriT's Dapartruent Frankin
SOF

Logal Audrpss: (W-3, W4, TACE: 4000 Inlamational Parkway, Camolton, Texas | Bosiness alling Addrywy: 160 Ekm Street, Graenfiekd, MA 01201
75007

(4 difterenty
araac oy, Moo Col
maal

Phoag: 413-774-4014 £xt. 2102 | Fax: 4137743525

— CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Enter Curresd Cantract End Data frigr in Amandrent 0,
Enfer Amendmaent Amount: § . {of “no.change’)
ABENDMENT TYPE: (Check ona aplion only. Atisch detalis of Amendment changes.]
Amspdenent to cope o Budgel (Anach updated scape and budge()
Ielaztm Coatract (Atiach juskication for Interies Contrac and updated scopebudgel)
Conteact Emoloyes (Atiach any updates o scope of tudgal)
Leglsistivefl agal or Other: (Allach authoitting languagaiustfication and updated

scope and budgel]

| nmmummmmmmmﬂmxpmwuh-mmmcum

lmﬁfmmw Cumwmmmmmmmummwm

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE oplion): Tha Department certiies that payments for sutharizerd] performance sooepiad in stconianca with the terma of this Conlract wid be supposted
In tha staie soenunting system by sufficient sppropriations or other non-2pproprialed funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debis under 815 CMR 5.00,
X_Rate Contract {No Marimerm Obsgadion. Aktach detadls of ol raes, units, caleubations, conditions os terms and any changes il ratess or lesines s being amended.}
lnhumﬂhlbllbnCGMMrTMmmthMMMmMIUMTMICmMEhhgmudad]
el

e

PROMP AENY DiSt § (PPD) cuummmmmmmumﬁﬁmpmmmmmmmmmm;
mr;:m-;m anwmwm —% PPD; Payment tsaved wihin 15 days __ % PPD; Payment ssued withn 20 daya __ % PPD, Payment ssved withh
:um;:%m nmmmmmmm_wamumqm munmhmw_mm

L L J- 5 CFu See P 3 L

5 P RAGT PER EASOH FOR : coumy A ta exlend the contract refanencing MA
DDCRFR.FMASEWREM‘IE CALI.NGSVEI'EHANDRELATED SEMCES. cmnsauuumr RFR-BO-18-1044-EPS17-EPS1-19423 confract through 03-02-
202 54 nd appicable comenizsion reies wil be &3 desoibed in the attachas Wark whach ks inchudad! by relgrence.

[ wonswwmwwmwmﬁMummmmm

z 1. may ba incurred =v of tha ENpgiive Dale (tetes) signanwm dale below] and po chigations have been incurmad prior in the Elecive Dty
— 2. mapbeincymed as ol , #__, 2 date LATER than the Efectve Date below and go cbigations have been Incirred prigr to the Effaciive Date.

A wereincumedasel ____, 20, s dala PRIOR to tha Efleciive Dpt below, and the parties sgres thal paymants for any obfigations incumed price to tha Eliecive Dale are
aumuuumwuumw«ummmmmummmasmmmmnam
inlo this of forever relaanes the Commonymath firsm hurther caims refated to these

LONTRACT END DATE: Contrc! periormancs shal terminate a3 of March 2, 2028, with no naw obligations being incured aflar this date unlers tha Contract bs proparly amended,
provided that tha tesm of this Contract and performance expecialions and obligations shail survive ity tarmination for the purposs of resolving any cam o dispute._ lor compieting
wnmhhdmmmtﬂ:wwmm«mmm iwoicing or final payments, of during any lapse belhween amendments

CERTIFICATIONS: umw«mmwmmmﬂmum'dmhcmuummmuummmmcm«
Amendment has been axecuted by an suthorized signaiory of fhe Contracior, he Department, or a Later Contrac or Amendment Start Date specified alove, subject o any required
approvals. Tha Coniracior makes o cerbfications requined under the attached Contrcior Cerficaions fincorpacated by referenca H not attached hereio) under the pains and
pmalhsnfm agrees ko provide sny required documeniation upon request tn support complience, and agrees biat ol lenms goverming performance of this Coniract and doing

spricable

prbiications, the Raquest for Response (RFR) of other solistation, tha Contractor’s Resporma.
and additlonal negotizied tems, wwwmmmmﬂmmmhmmhmwnmmmsmmlmm
mmuuhadh MWMMMNMHWIMRFRNmmmhMW mmnmmmcm

(Updaled 3/21/2004) Paga 1 of1 |-[_j% EGEH?QE@



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM g" G-

HSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

The following imstrucions =nd terms am incorporated by msrence and apply ©o this
Standant Contract Form. Text hat appears underine Iadicates a hyperink® to aa Intemet
or bookmarked £ gnd ere unofficlal versions of Besa docsaments a1d Dagartments and
Contractors should consull with their legal counse! to ensum compliance wilh 82 legal
rquirements,  Using the Web Toolter wil make navigaiion between the kum and e
Iymerinks casler, Plaase nots thal nol a¥ spplicatis izws kave been ciled,
CORTRACTOR LEGAL MANE (AND D/BIA): Enler ¥ Foil Laga) Hame of the
Contracior's ixsiness as it appears on the Conbaciors W9 or W4 Fom {Contract
Employres arly) and tha applcable Commonwsakh Terms ang! Corgiions If Corracior
50 has 2 “dolng business 23" (dia) name, BOTH the legat rame and the *d/da” name
musi sppaarin this saction
Cantractor Legal Addrevs: Enter the Legal Address of the Conlracior 23 | appears on
the Conlaciors W.§ or W-d Fony (Coniect Enpioyees only) and tw appicable
Ti which mud maich tha legal addeess ov the 10951
tabies in MMARS for the Legel Address in HR/CMS for Contrart Employee)
Contractor Contract Managar: Enter the authorized Contrecl Manager who wil ba
responsible for mansging the Coniract. The Contrad! Manager should be an Authorzed
Sgnalory or, 51 2 meinimum, @ person designated by the Conlracior b represent the
Conlractor, receive legal notices and negotisia ongoing Conract issues. Tha Coniracl
Manager is considered “Key Persannel’ and may nol be changed withou! the grior watten
approval of the Dopariment. ¥ tha Conbact is posted on COMMBUYS, the name of tha
Confract Manager must ba inckased i the Contract an COMMBLIYS.
Contractor EMail AddressiPhonalFax: Enier the slectronic mall {emad) addrens
phene and Exx numbar of he Contractor Contrart Monager  This informiation must be kegl
aurent by the Contracior Io snsure hat e Depariment can contact tha Coniacior and
provide any required legal notices.  Nobca received by the Contracl Manager (with
confirmation of sciual secelpl) Mroush the Ested addmss, b nimber(s) or electoree mal
address will meet any written legal sotice requirements.
Contracior Vendor Coda: The Depariment must enter the
sasignad by the Commonweath. if & Verddor Coda has nol yet besn lezve this
space biank and tha Department will enmplete Bris section when a Vendor Code has been
essigned ‘The Uepartment is responsible under the Vendor Flo snd W-9s Policy for
venlying with puthorized signainries of the Conraetier, 23 [l of conrac! execufion, thal
the lzgal name, address and Federal Tex idenblication Number (TIN) mn the Contracl
documents maich the stals pcoouming system,
Vendor Code Address ID: {e.g, "ADOIM") The Depariment must antar tha MMARS
Vendor Code Addvess i Hantilying tha femifiance address kv Contracl
paymendy, which MUST be set up for EFT payments PRIOR to the first paymend undey the
Conractin scceedsnice wih the B8 Faykg and Yo File and W3 policies
COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Enter the A8 Deparimenl nims wih the
authority to cbiigate funds encumbared Jor the ConbacL
Commonwaaith MMARE Alphs Deparimenl Code: Ener the e (3) latier MMARS
Code #asigned 1o this Commonweatth Depariment in the state sccounting cystem.
Oepariment Bucinsss Maiing Address: Enler the address wham al

Department Centracl Mansger: kently the sutherzed Contract Marager who wil be
responsbls for mansging the Contract, who should be an suthorized signatry ar an
emgioyes designaied by the Depariment © represend the Departoen) 1o receive lsgal
notices and negollain angoing Contract lssuey.
Department E-Mall Addresa/Phonw/Fex: Enter i slechonic mad fo-maf) nddress,
phona and fx number of tha Department Contract Manager Unless othanwise specified in
the Contraci, legal nolics sent or received by the Contraci Manager fwith confimation of
scual receipl) teough the sted addmas, fx numbes(s) or slectronic rad address wd
mesl 2y requirements for wititen nobice undes (he Contract
HMARS Document ID{s} Enter tha MMARS 20 chamcier encambrince fransaction
rumbar associated with this Contrac] which musi remain the sama for e S of be
Centract. K muliphs nurnbers axis fer this Contract, identily s Doc s
RFR/Procurement or Other D Number or Nama:  Enler tha Request for Response
(RFR) or other Procwemen Reference numbei, Coniract 1D Number or oher
munber for s Conract or Amendment and wil be entered Info the
Boand Award Field in s MMARS encumbrance transacion for this Contract,

Completa this saction DNLY # this Contacl is brand new. (Complele the

CONTRACT AMERDHENT section for any materia) changes to an exlsting or 2a

axpired Gendract, and for exercising options to rnsw ar aanual cortracts under a

muithysar procurenmnt or grant program.}

PROCUREMENT OR ENCEPTION TYPE Check the apgropnats pa of procurement o

extephon o tha Contract, Only one opiion can be selecled Ses
Acouishion RoScy gnd Fised Assets,

let detaty
Statawide Contraci (G50 or an OSD-designated Department). Check this option for a
Etxtrmde Coniraci under QS0 or by an OS0-designated Dapariment.
Colisctive Purchesa approved by OSD. Chack fhis cption for Coniracts sppmved by
OSD dor colleciiva purchases though federal, staie, bocal govemment or oltvar entilies.
Beputmant Contracl Precurament. Check this aption for a Depariment procuramen?
intiuding sizie grants and federal sub-grams under and Siate Gepnly snd
Feden) Suboenty Polcy Dapartmental Master Agreements (MA], If mei-Depariment
uses Contract, ideniily muti-Dapariman! usa i siowabls in Brief Dascription

Emevgency ContracL Check this option when the Depatment has detemsmed that an
unforesesn cishs or incident has erisen which requires or mancates immediale purchases
o avold substanial harm & the funciioning of pevemment or the provision of necessary or
mandaied sarvices or whensver the heatth, wetiare or safuty of tients of other persons or
serious damage fo property Is treaiened.

Contract Employess. Chech hia opéon when tha Depariment requies the perionmanca of
n and when the plansed Coniract perfenmsance with en Individus)
has been clessified using e Emplovment Styts For (priar 1o ha Contracior’s selection)
3 work of a Contract Empieyes and nol that of an indepandeni Contracior
Legislativallegal or Othes. Check this option when legishaton, an existing legal
obligation, pmiubition or ather cirumstance eamph or pohis 2 Cerracd from being
competiively proawed, or identily any otier
Lagishative “eamaries” axempt the Cantract solely o procursment requinements, and el
ofer Contract and staia fnance brws and policies apply. Bupporting documentalion must
e atisched to explan and jabily the sxemption

CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Right Side of Form)

NEW CONTRACTS fisft side of Form}:

(Updated M21/2014)

Compiets this section for &y Conirac beng renawed, amended or (0 contivue 8 bapsed
Contract AN Contracts with avalisbis oplions o renew must be amanded relsrencing the
original procumment and Contrac! doc ids, since ¥ contmulng conbacls musi be
mainiained in the same Cantract fle (aven if the undastying sppropriation changes mich
facal yexr ) "Sea Amendmant, Susptosions and Tenringsion Pofcy |

Enler Current Contracd End Date: Entar tha tanninstion dais of the Current Contract
being sreendad, evan F this date has akmady passed (Hate: Curent Starl Date bs not
requesied since s date does nol change and s aimady recondad in MMARS )

Entes Amasdment Amount: Enter the amount of tha Amendmend increase or decrease i
a Waximym Oblgsion Contract, Enier o change” for Rate Conlracts or § na change,
AMENDMENT TYPE: idently the typs of Amendment being done. Documentation
suppoitiog tha update 1o pesformance and budgat must be stiached.  Arwndment to
Scope or Budget. Check this opfion when renawing a Contrac o exeqating any
Amendment (maierial change” In Coniract tams) sven I the Conlract has lagsed. The
parties may ntgolaie B changs in any element of Contrac! performance or cost entified
in the RFR or the Contracior's responsa which results in lower cosly. or # meme cosl-
effectve or betier valus parformance thin was presenilad in tha original seleciad responss,
provided the negolizfion meaults in 8 better valua within tha scopa of the RFR than whal
was proposed by the Contracior in the original salscted response. Any “malevia™ change
in the Conirsct levms nwsi be memoriaeed In & foymal Amerdmen! even il &
comespanding MMARS tansaction is nol needed Ib support the change. Addiional
nogofisted e w8 Ble precedence over the rflevant temmes in the RFR and the
Contacior's Responsa only § mada using the process outfned in 0 CMR 2147,
incorporated besein, provided that any smended RFR or Responsa terms result n best
value lower cosls, or 3 Mo cost efeclive Contract.

intarim Centracts. Check this option for an nlerim Contact ko prevent a tapsa of Coniract
parformance whenaver an existing Caniract is beng re-procured bert the new procurement
h2s nel been compleled, (o bridga the gap during implemaniation batween an expiing and
& naw procurement, of i contract with B kvierim Confracior when a current Conbacior ls
enabls lo complete # perfonnance under a Conlradt,

Contrect Empieyss Check this opticn when the Depariment requires & renewal or ather
amendmen] 1o the performance of a Coniraci Employes

Lagisistivaegal or Other. Check this opibn when tegisiaion, an asisting lagal
cbilgation, prohbilon or other ciicmsance exemply or prohidds g Coniract from being
competiively procuned, or identily any other prcurermend escepiion ot aimady lsted
Legisiztive “samarks” exempl the Contrac) solely ko proctoement requirerents, and al
cther Contrac and stats finance Liws and poZcies apply. Altach supporiing documentation
(0 expliin snd justly the axemption and whather Conbucior selecion has been publicly

Page 2af2



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM m

COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND-CORDITIONS

CONTRACT END DATE

The Depariment must enler ths date thal Contract performance wll tanrinats  If tha
Contrect i belng amended and the Conlract End Date I not changing, this dats
must ba re-salared again here. A Contract musi be signed for xt lasst tha inlial duration
bul nol loager = the pesiod ol procumment dsted in the RFR, or other solictation
document (H applicable} Mo new performance [s allowabls beyond the end data without
an amandmer, bul the Department may alow & Gonlrastor i complete minimal cioss out
performancs ¥ substaniial performancs has been made prior to he termination
dals of the Conbact and prior (o the end of the fscal year in which payments am
appropsiated, provided thal eny close oul perdonnance I8 subledt Lo eppropriation and
lunging Smils under state finance w, and CTR may adjust encumbvances and payments
in the siale pccumting sysiem o eaable fnal close oul paymenty, Ferormancs dales are
subjeci o GL-c4. 89

Contract. hitial grant or eonireet payments may ba acoelersied for the st involcs or inliial
grant instaliment, bul subsequent periodic instaliments or invoice paymants should be

scheduled o suppest the Payee cash Bow needs and U standand 45 day EFT paymenl
cyda in accondanca with the BA Paying Policy. Any acceleraied payment that does ol
provide lor @ PPD mus! have a legal jstScation in Contrac] fie for sudi purposas
explaining why accelerated paymants wers sfowable wihouts PPO

m&mmmmwm

Authortzing for ContractonfDate. The Authorirsd Contracios Signaiosy misst
mwmummmumnmnmumucmhw Ses
section sbore under *Anficiosied Contact Sterl Dale”  Axeplanca of payment by tha
Conlractor shall waive any righl of the Coniractor tn claim the ConfracvAmendment s not
vaid and the Contracior may not vold the Contcl  Rubber stamgs, typed or other
Images are not aceaptable. Proof of Contractor signature aythortralion on a Contetor
Agthorized Signatory Lixting may bs required by the Depattment i nol aiready on Ha
commmmmmmsmsmmnm
appear legily 23 I appaars on tha Contractol B .,

Authoraing Signaturs For Cmmwm W
mrnm&mwmmhmdpmmmmmcmmuqm
Gee section sbove under * ", Rubber stamps, typed or ciher

Deoprimeni Head Slosghee

; Tha Depariment must have the legiskiive hunding sppropriated for of the

msis of this Conirac or kunding aiocaled under an gpproved interiecerimental Service

Apreemeny (ISA). A Departmant may nol coniradt lor perfonmance io be defivered 1o s by

another stala depariment sithoul specific legistative suthortzation (uniass this Coniraci ls 8

Statewide Contmct) For Contracts requiring Secretarlal signoll, evidenca cf Secetarial
signoff must be included & tha Contract Re.

Dapartmant Nama [Tiia; Enier tha Autherizad Signalry's narne nd Ea legly.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS ANG LEGAL REFERENCES

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMARCE

Enier a brief descriplion of the Contrad perdformance, projed nama andlor chher idantifying
inlormation for the Contracl 1o speciically identy the Contract perfonmance, maich ihe
wmmmumwm{nmhm

hhMYMs)dpuhmm(uMiZ‘wﬁmihﬂ
Kently sstiemanis or other exeptioms and attach more detaled justificatfion ad

te fscal yeadls) (ex. "FY2017° or 'FY2112:147) in the Beiel Destriplion section
Periornance starts and encumbrances nelect te detault

the periormancs or proal of efigihilly. sad Bpprosimate
outside the scope of the EBsctve Dats under any Opbon

X il tha Incomect Option I selecied, shal ba sulomatically desmed o satiemeni
inchuded under tha tesms of the Contrad) ard upan pryment to the Conimctor will relaase
e Commorrsmalth from hurther obigations for tha Kenified perfomance AU satiement
paymenss require jusiiicaion and must be under same encumbranca and chied! codes &3
e Conlract payments. Pariommance daiss sre sublectin G| ¢4, 89,

Notwithstanding verbal or other presentations by the parties, the “Eftective Data™ of this
Coniract er Amendment shall be the kales! daty thal this Contract or Amendment has beea
execuled by an putkorized signatory of tha Contracior, the Depariment, ar a tater Contract
or Amendment Start Dale specified, subject to any requirsd spprwvals  The Contracior
makes 3l cerffications required under this Conbrac! under the pains and penalties of
perjury, Bnd sgrees (o provide any required documentation upod request b0 suppont
compliance. and sgrezs that af lenms goveming pedommance of his Contrac! and dolng
business in Messachusetts zrm atiached or incorparsiad by redsrenca henin:
Commonwealth and Contractar Ownership Rights, The Conlrcior cariéles and agrees
thal tha Commonwsalth bs entied (o ownarship and posssssion of sl “deliverahbles’
purchased or developed with Contmct hunds A Deparment may not refinquish
Commonmwaalth rights in deliverables nor may Contratiors sed products daveloped with
Commonweshh resources withoui just compersation The Condract should detsi off
Commonweahh defiverablas and ownership rights and any Condracior propretary righty.
Quatifications. The Coniracior certifies it is quailfied and shal at &l tmes remain quaified
hmummmmuwuumwmmn
mndals kr the pedormance required, inchuding

regisications, pemmits, resources for performance, end sufficient professionat, Eabity; and

' mmmwmum If the Contracior is a business, the

Contractor certifies thai it s Ested under the Secrripry of Bista's websts as ficensed o do
business in Messachusetts as required by law,

Business Ethics and Fraud, Wasta and Abuss Pravantion. The Contracior certifies that
perfommance under this Contract, in sddition o meeting the lemss of the Contract, wil ba
made using athical business standards and good tiewandship of taxpayer and othes publc
funding and resources i prevent fraud, wasts and abusa

Collusion, The Contracior certfies tt this Contract kas bean offered in good fadh and
without collusion, feud or unkslr trada practices with any other person, that any actions to
wvold or fusiats fair and open compeltlon e prohibited by bw, and shall be grounds for
sejection or dsquatfication of a Responss or tennination of this Contract

Public Recornds and Access The Conbracior shal peovida hull access io reeards rdsied to
mammumnmmmmmmm
128 ond GL G 11.3,92 seven (7) years beginaing on the Fest day aier the final payment

{Updatad 3/21/20%4) Paga3Jof3



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

under this Confract or such longer period fecessary for tha rasolvbon of any tigation,
clam, negatizon, i or other tnquiry invoiving this Contract, Access 1o view Contractor
records metated (o sy beech o asgation of fraud, wasta andior abuse may not be denjed
snd Contraclor can nol claim confidendaBly or trade secvet protections solaty for viewing
bul not mizining dooumants Rouine Conrac performance complance
docments selaied I any aeged braach or slegation of non-compmiance, ,

abuse of coliusion may ba provided slacirontcally and shall be provided 8t Contracior’s
tram expensa. Razsonable costs Jor copies of non-oving Contact related reconds shad
ol exceed iha rales for public records under 950 CMA 3200,

Dabarment. Tha Contractor certfies that nelther § nor any of 8 submniocins ae
aurently debarred or suspended by 0w federal or statn government under any law or
regulsiion incuting Execuive Oler 147, Gl ¢, 20,9 20F SLcif§
TCGLEIYSHUEC GL c 149 § 1488 md

l‘ i hy LA r.' e “ﬁmﬂﬂ i

incloding Hurman and Social Sanvices) 915 CMR 200 (Grants and Subsidie), 308 CMR
100 (Complance, Reporting and Autng kv Human And Sockl Services). AIGPA
Sbagags, Dm mcorts under GL ¢ GOA and the

The

Invoices

Confracior
Contracd and the Commonwaalth B Pryving Poficy,
snd propery stibute concyment payments from muttile
eny fscal yoar must be submitied na bisr han August 15% for periommance made and
received {goods celvered, services completed) prior £ June 30" in order b make

Confraciors anzst be able to mconcila
Final yrvoices In

dispuilng mn esfimalad payment, e Departmend may dedrd 8 penatty
up i 1% lrom any Grial pxyment in the ned Bscal year for fakure fo subm Umely invoices

Pryments Subject To Appropriatian. Pursuani © GL. ¢ 23 § 75, § 27 and § 29,

Departments 2 nequired © expend funds only for the purposes sl forth by the  min

Leghlature and within he funding fmlls established through appmgriation, aliotment and

vorily kinding prior to beginning perlormaunce,

intercapt. Contaciors may ba reglstered ma Cusinmers in the Vendor Ba il the Contracior
awes 2 Commonwesith dedt. Unresolved and undispuled dets, and overpayments of
Contact paymenis hhai are nis reanbursed mely shal be subject o Inferept pursuant o
GLe7As Jand 615 CHR 900 Contract evarpayments wil be subject to immediats
iniercapt or payment ofset The Coniracior may nol penatize any stale Deparsment or
as3e13 bie fens, cancel 8 Contract or other services H amounts 87 interoepled or offset
due (o recoupnent of an everpayment, outstanding tazes, child support, oiber ovendus
debly or Contract overpaymendy,

Tax Lew Compliance Tha Contracior cartifies under te pains and penalties of perjury
tax compiiznca with
Ghc ©0C 3 40A

sizodig with mapect o af statn txm a0d mhoms due; reposting of employess and
contrstiors under G, c. 82E, wbhokding 2nd remiing chid supoor inchcing G ¢,
M Eidrs 2 Provisions and appicabls

Batknipicy, Judgments, Patentia) Strectural Changes, Pending Legal Matters and
Confiicts Tha Contractr certifias It has not been In banknupicy andicr receivership witha
the lest three calender years, and the Conbmcior cerifies that N wil immtedizlely noiy the
Depaviment in writing ot least 45 days pier b ng for barkrupicy andior receivership,
any potenfis] stnachura) change in s organization, or i there i any risk I the solvency of
tha Coniracior that may impadt (he Contracior's abily b fimedy %251 Sw fenims of this
Condract or Amandment. The Conractor cerfes that ef any e durig Oe period of the
Contract the Contracior & required to afimatively discioss In wrtting b 1he Degariment
Contract Marager the detais of any judgment, criminal conviction, invesigation or Rigaion
pending againsl the Contracior or any of is officens, civeciies, amployess, agents, or
rubconiractors, inchading any polental confics of ieres! of whch e Contracior has
inowiedge, of leams of during e Coniact ttnn  Law fins or Aiomeys providing legal

[ERTE T N e St I SANN

—5=y
rd‘
]

sarvices an retquied fo Henfly any polentisr confict with % of any
Department clent m accordance with Massachusaits Boand of Bar Oversesrs (B80) rules,
Federad Anti-iobbying ant Other Federal Raguirements. 4 receiving federa! Ands,
cammﬂnﬂummmummmﬂm

[ RN L ONRTTN A TR o TIERE T i
Protsction of Parsonal Oats and tafenmation. The Conlracior certies thal af siaps will
be taken b ensurs the securily and confidentatly of af Commanweatth data ko which the
mmm-mmuamumwmmwm
performance, with special aieniion 10 restricting sccess, usa and disbursement of persons
dala and information under and mw The
Coniracior bs required 1o comply with G ¢ 931 for the prmper paper and
elsckonks tnedis backups or systems containing personal data and information, provided
further thal the Contractor ia required 10 ensire that any personal data or infonmation
MWMUMIMNMNMWMWI
RENNENen |eChAa0ogy Devior (1D Prolechion of Sensibve Information
provided furher that any Canracior having sccess In owdi card or information
Commomwesl tusiomers cartifies that he Contactar s PC| compliant in scrsmectance with
te Pvmend Cerd Indkesby Counc) Staadarly and shal peide confirmation comptiance
turing e Cartract, provide Rurther thel the Contracior shadl Wnmedistsly nollly tha
Oepament ia e evenl of any secutlly breach Inchuding ,
disbursement, use or daposal of parsong! data of information, and b the evenl of a
securly brsach, the Condracior shall cooperaie fufy with the Commonweatth and provide
access i 2ny information Recessary for the Commonweatth lo Aspond I the securlty
breach and shadl be fuly responsible for sy damages associated with tha Comractor’s
breach Intloding butnot imited o G ¢ 214,538,
Corporata and Business Filings and Reports. The Contractor certifies compliance with
mmﬁ!.mﬂmdmmdhw
the Comyronwysth, the Difice of the Aomev Generg! or other Depriments as to
s conduct of business in the Commonwesit:, and wilh & incorpotating stale (or forelgn

entity).

Employes Requinements. Coniraciors tha! sre employers eadtily compiance with
pplcabis sizin and fadem) emoloymeni tws or reguiaions, Inchxing but not kmiled to
ﬁ,Lg;,;!MMhquuﬂdPMbmnmh},

0 LOUNNG EnG ADDanyT]

: Tl e
Wm)_mﬁmml;m%
(Warken® Compensation); GU_c 153 (Lisblity for injuiies) 29 USC ¢ § (Fedaral F
Labor Standards), 2 USC ¢ 28 and the Faderal Famdly and Medicel Lagve Act
wmmmmmmmnmmmmm

ard 7
facton §84, and GL c 1
"Oder or any disabiify-besed

wruiection ariing from st o lederal kew or precedent. Ses alko MCAD and MCAD bris
0 Resources.

SBPP COMMBLYS substription process at: wew cormmbuys com are! with accaptanca of
the lems of B SEPP participation agement
Limbztion of Lisbiity for Information Technology Contracts {and ather Contracts a9
Mulhdj.m pronnetion Technology Mandsiory Sopcificafons and the
Acceanbifty Coniract Lencyang ar incomerated by reference into information Technology
Contracss. The lofigwing lznguge wil Bpply to Informadion Technology contacls in the
U01, UG2, U03, UD4. UG5 U0G, a7, UCA, 09, U0, U75, USE chjed codes in Bm
xpendiye Cssfication H h or oliter Conbacks e sppraved by CTR or OSD
Pursusnd o Section 11 Indeswification of tha Commanweaith Terms and Condfions, the
term “tther damages” shall inciude, byt shall red be fiited in, the masonsbls costs the
Commonwesith inors o repair, reum, replacs or saek cover (purthase of comparable
subsiiuly errremodibes and services) under a Contract *Other damages” shall nol include
damages o the Commoreraith 23 & result of thind parly chirm, provided, howsver, that
the foregaing in no way mits the Commonwaakth's rght of recvery for pessonal Injury or
property damages or paleel and copyrighi inb under Seciioy 11 nor the
Commomwezii's ahiSly lo job the contrazior a3 a thind party defendant. Furthes, the e

(Updated 3/21/2014) Paga 4 of 4



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM /&

‘other damages’ shall not Include, and in no event shad tha conyarior be abla for,
damages kor the Commanwesitv's use of contracior provided products of services, kot of
Commonwealth records, or data {or other intangible property), fees of use of equpment,
los{ revenue, lest savings or losi prokls of tha Commomwaelth. by no evenl shal “other
damages” seceed tha graaies of $100,000, or twa tmes the valua of the product of servica
{&s défined in the Contrac! scops of work) thal ks the subject of tha claim. Secion §1 sets
forth the convracior's entire Eabity under & Contract Nothing [ his section shal limi tha
Commanwaatth's abisty 1o negoilaie higher kmitations of lablity i a particular Contract,
frovided thal any such Bmitalion must specificaly relwence Seclion 11 of the
Commonweakth Terms and Conditions. In the event the inutaion of Eablity conficts with
scoounting standards which mandate that thera can ba no cap ol damages, the Bimitation
shall by comsidered waived for that audit engagement. Thesa lesms may be applfed I
other Conbracty only with pricr writien confirmation from ihe Operaticnal Services Division
ar the Office of the Compiroler The tenm In this Clarification maty nol be mod:fied
Nertham Ueland Certifcation. Punwvani b GL. ¢ 7 3. 22C for stala agandes, statn
autherities, Bt House of Represaniatives of the statn Senate, by signing this Coniract the
Contracior cartifies thal k does not employ f=n or morm employees in an offics or otbier
taclity in Northam lreland and if the Coniacior employs ten of mure employses i an office
or othar fadily kcaled in Nohem ireland the Coniracior cenifies thal i does not
disoricinaie & employment, compentation, or the tenms, condiions and prvieges of
employment on account of religious or political befiel; and i promotas neégious iolersnce
within the work pizca, and tha eradicalion of sny manzestaions ¢f refigious and ather
Tlegal discriminaiion; and the Cantractor Is nol engaged ' the manutaclure dissution or
sale of firearmy, munitiny, including nibber or plastic bullets, \ear ges, amared vehicles or
milliary sltorafl for usa or deployment i sty activiy In Northam lnetand,

Pandemic, Disaster or Emengency Padormance In tha mveni of a serioi emergency,
pandemic or diszster quside the conirl of tha Depariment, tha Depariman! may negotala
emanmency performanca bom e Contracor to address the immedisia needy of the
Commonerealth even § not conlamplated under the ariginal Contract of procurement,
Payrenis ars subjed! io appropriztion and other payrant terms,

Consultant Conlractor Certifications {For Comsultanl Contrachs *HH® and *NN° and
*US" object codes subject o GA. Chacler 29 2, 294) Contractors must make requined
disclosyres &5 past ol the RFR Response or using tha Consutiant Contracior Mandatory

Attomeys. Atiomeys or finns providing legal sacvices or representing Commmomenalth
Depariments may be subject o G ¢ 30 3 63, and i providing iigation services ! b
agproved by the Offics ol the Atomay Gewer! & appear an bahall of 2 Department, snd
shall have: & contimuing obiigation o notily the Commomweath of any conficts of intares
#rislng under ha Contracl

Sobcontractor Perlormance. The Contractor cestifies hd responsiblly for Contract
pariormance, inckading subconiracions. and tu! companble Coatrael lerms will be
inciudad -in subooniacts, and thal the Deparmen! will not ba requind I directly o

& subconacions or have e ns io subconiraciors. .

= - _EXECUTIVE ORDERS _
For covered Executve stai Departmants, e Contracir cenies compianca with
abso but noi

appicable Expctive Orden (se , Including
Emited 0 v specic orders lsied below, A breach during period of @ Contract may be
considered o maierial breach end subject Contactor to approprisle monslary or Contract
sanchons.

Exscutive Order 481, uen e Ve of rtocumRnipd Workery on State Corttracts.
Fﬂflﬂmwbh!mm*mumm,mm
commissions, agencias, Degartmenty, divisions, counclt bureas, and offices, now

taisthg and hersafier establshed, by signing Iis Coniract tee Condrucior carfes under
the paing and penattiss of peury thai they shall not knowingly use undocumented workers
in connection with the performance of the Conlract, thal, pursiani to federa) mepirements,
ahal verly tha imigration stahes of workers assigned 10 & Contract without engaging in
unlswivl discriminaion; and shall not inowingly or reckleasly atter, talslly, or accep) allerd
ot falsified documents from sy such worker

Wmmmmwwm
turing tha tima b3 in effect, nesther it nor any aliialed company, s hemates
MM.MHNWMmhmwﬁuw
{4), and ©f engiges vl aonducd declred [ be unawhit by

. mpresentation, and agreement contained in
this paragraph, withoul Bmiting such other righty as § may have, the Cormmonwealth shal
ba enfied to rescind this Conlract As wsed herain, an af¥iaisd company shall be any
business enfly of which af least 51% of the ownership interests am directly or Indirectly
owned by the Coniractor of by a person or pamans of businesy enly or endies direcly of
anmsuxuummmahcum.amm
o indirecly owna uidszal 51% of the ownership interests of te Conacior.

of Stad By Stats

GL c 2604 preciicaly 5. § i)
regarding the hiring of staie employses by privale
companies coniracting wth the Commonweath, A privatization contrect shatl be deemed

# =¥

to Includa & specific prohibliion against the hiring 3 amy ma during the em

and for mny posiien in the Conbacior's company, 47y Stals management emplayse wha s,
wes, o will be inveived In the preparation of the RFP, tha negofations lsaging 1o the
swerding ol the Caniract, tha decision o award the Contract, andior tia supervalon o

employmen (cluding Coniract work) wiin the Execufiva
Branch undsr the Govemor mus] disclosa in wiifing the names of all immedials famiy
felaled 1 immediats family by marlage who serve a3 employees or secied oficais of e
Commorasath. Al disciosures made by sppicants hired by the Exacubve Branch under
the Govemor shat ba mads avalabia for public buspecton lo the exien! permissible by taw

by tha officka! wills whom such disclosure hag been fied.

Department

or dala (harein colfschvely "personal infarmation’}, Conlracior ceriles under the pains and
pevalies of perjury thal the Contractor (1) has resd Commonwealh of Maxsichusans
Exacutive Onder 504 2nd agrees o protect any and sl persanal knlormation, and (2] has
reviewed ol of he Commonwealth
Eﬂiummnmmwmnmm.hmmﬁm
ontracior’s peripmmance under this Contract, kor 2l shals sgencles in the Erecutiva
Department, Including 2 execuive ofiices, boants, commissions, sgencies, departments,
divislons, councls, bursaus, and offices, now existing and heresfter estabished, the
Contraciee shadl (1) obiain » copy, review and comply with the con¥ciing agency’s
Inlormeation Secusty Program {ISP) end eny partinent securtly quidaines, slandands, and
poddes; () comply with all of the Convnonwsath ol Massachusets Information
Technology Divislon's ] (3) communicata and enforcs the contracting
agencys ISP and such Sequrity Policdes agains) 2 amploysey {whathar such employees
aa tired or conacled) and subconimclors, [4) implement and maintsin any cther
feasotable appropriaie sacurily procedures end pacices necassary to proled personal
infonnation 1o which tha Coniractor is given access by the contracing

unautharised scoesy, destruction, use, modificaion, désclosum or loss, {5) ba responadls
for tha kil or pertial breach of any of thess famm by In

race, color, age, gander, ethnicly, sawal orientation, gender idensly of Bxpreasion,
relglon, creed, ancestry, natonal origin, disabilty, veleran's stabas (inciuding Vielsm-em

provisions shall ba enlorced Hrough e wontacing agency, OSD andkr the
Massachusens Commission Againsl Disciiminaion Any breach shal by ganied as &
material brsach of the confrad thal may subject the coniracior o appropriaie sancions.

{Updaled 321/2014) PegaSol S



SECURUS

Technologies
conneiting what motters®

EXHIBIT A ~ Statement of Work

This Staternent of Wark ("SOW") signed by the Franklin County Sheriff's Department {“You™ or "Customer”) and Securus
Technologies, LLC ("Securus™ or "Provider”} is made part of and governed by the 2020 contract agreement entered into by
both parties (the “Franklin Contract’} and describes certain software, hardware, systems, and services {collectively, the
“Application{s)°} that will be pravided by Securus to 5DB, This Statement of Wark may be extended or modified by adding
overruling amendments to it, provided these are prasented in written form, agreed upon, and signed by both parties
Customer's use of certdin products pursuant lo this SOW is also govemned by the terms and conditons at

s L s/, which are incorporated herein by reference. This SOW will be

BACKGROUND

508 proposas to attach itself 1o the contract referencing MA DOC RFR, FOR A SECURE INMATE CALLING SYSTEM AND
RELATED SERVICES, COMMBUYS Bid Number: RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS17-EPS1-13423 contract through March 2, 2028 ("MA
DOC Contract’). All Securus responses to this soficitation are incorporated by reference Inchuding, but not limited to, the
Technical and Cost Proposals. In the event of a conflict between the Franklin Contract and the MA DOC Contract, the terms
of the Franklin Contract will take precedence.

1. Term. This SOW begins on the Effective Date and ends on March 2, 2028. The terms and conditions of this SOW will
continue to apply for so long as we continue to provide the Applications 1o you after the expiration or eadier termination of
this SOW.

2. Grapt of License from Customer to Provider. During the term of the SOW, Customer grants Provider the exclusive right

and kicense to install, maintain, and derive revenue from the products and services at all carrectional facilities under your
authority now and in the future during the term of this SOW, Subject to the remaining terms and conditions of this SOW,
during the term of the SOW, Provider will be the sole and exclusive provider inmate-related communications, whether fixed,
mobile or otherwise, including but not limited to volce, video, and data (e.g. phone calis, video calls, messaging, prepaid
caliing cards, debit calfing, and e-mail) and inmate software applications (e.g. automated grievance fillng system, law kbrary,
eic) at all cormectional facilities now or in the future under the authority of Customer and 1o the exclusion of any other third
party providing such inmate communications and software, including without limitation, Customaer's employaes, agsnts, or
subcantractars.

3. Qwnechip of Aoplications and Grant of Uicense to Customer. Other than as specifically set forth herein, Provider does

not grant or otherwise convey any license or other ownership right in of ta its Applications or any technalogy or intsllectual
property sights associated with its Applications. Provider grants Customer a personal, limited, non-exclusive, non-
transferable license (without the right 1o sublicanse) 10 access and use the Applicatians solely as contemplated by the SOW
(the “Customer License®).

4. Addilonal Terms of Customer Licgnse. In connection with the Custarner License, Customer agrees that {a) it will not
rese, assign, or otherwise transfer the Applications or any portions thereof: (b) it will only use the Appiications for fawful
purposes and will not transmit, retransmit, or store material associated with the Applications In violation of any federat or
state laws or regulation; (c) it will not provide access to the Applications to third partizs nat afiiliated with Hays County; (d) it
will not connect the Applications to any products that Provider did not furnish or approve in writing; (e) it will not create
derivative works based on the Applications; {f) it will not disassemble, reverse engineer, decompile, or otherwise attempt to
raveal the code, trade secrets, or know-how underlying the Applications or allow any third party to do so; (g) it will not
remove, obscure, or alter any inteffectua! property right or confidentiality notices or legends appearing in or on any aspect of
any Applications; th) it will be responsible far distributing and assigning licenses to its end users; and (i) it will monitor and
ensure that its licensed end users comply with these terms,

5. Qwnership and Use of Certain Data Associated With the Apoficalions. Customer will own recorded inmate
communications associated with the Appications (the "Customer Data"). During this SOW and for a reasonable perod of

Exhiblt A - Statement of Work — Page 1 of 1 ~ © Securus Technologies, LLC - Proprietary & Confidential




time thereafter, we will provide you with access to the Cusiomer Data. Cuslamer grants Securus a perpetual, worldwide,
non-exclusive, non-transferable right to use the Customer Data (the “Securus License”).

6. Third-Party Software. You are the license holder of any third-party software products we obtain on your behalf in
connection with the Applications. You authorize us to provide the third-party software and agree that we may agree {o the
third-party End User License Agreements ("EULAs") on your behalf, Your rights to use any such third-party software product
will be limited by the terms of the applicable EULA. The deploymen of certain featuras and functionalities within Providar's
Applications which utilize third-party content or services may require a diract agreament betwzen you and the third party as
a condition which must be fulfilled prior to deployment.

7. Private Communications. You may designate certain cammunications {for example, attorney or clergy communications)
as “Private” within cartain of the Applications. You acknowledge and agree that you have the sole discretion, authority, and
responsibility to designate certain communications as Private, and that we have no discretion, authority, or responsibility to
make such designations, unless dane so at your instruction,

CALL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Secure Call Pigtforny: Secure Call Platform ("SCP”) allows inmates to place calis through its centralized system without the
need {or conventional live operator services. SCP allows Customers to (a) monitor and record inmate calls; (b} prevent
monitoring and recording of private calls; {c) limit the duration of calls; (d) maintain call detail records; (e} shut the System on
or off; and () allow free calls. Provider will be respansible for all billing and collactions of inmate calling charges but may
contract with third parties to perform such functions. Provider will store call recordings for a period of 2 years from the date
of recarding. Customer may download and store call recordings during that period. Customer is solely responsible for

Preserving an g ngm (o o4 medium.

1

Provider will provide the equipment needed to support the required number and type of phones and ather components in

connection with SCP. Additional equipment or applications will be installed only upon mutual agreement by the parties, and
may incur additional charges,

Provider will charge the rates specified in the following table:

(1S CALLING RATE TABLE
Each
Frat Additional

Destination Class Minute Minuts
Local 021 o
|intraLATANtmstatn 2.1 0.1
Inter ATAInirastate 0.1 021
Intar ATAMIntarstain 021 021
[intral ATARers nl0 o 021
[intamatonal 050 050

1) Fua any sppicabls tazes &nd goveennental lees

Inmate Debit Ogtion. SCP also includes the option to integrate Inmate Debit accounts, An Inmate Debit account is a
prepaid, inmate-owned account utilized to pay for certain of Provider's services, and is funded either through a transfer from
an inmate’s trust/commissary account ar through deposits from an Inmate's friends and family. Once depasited in the
Inmate Debit account, funds become property of the inmate. Inmate Debit accountis are associated with an inmale’s
persanal identification number [PIN®), and inmates are required to input thair PIN at beginning of evary inmate Dabit call.

Provision of Intake Phone. We will provide you with a phone to be located in the intake area of your Facility that allows for
free 5-minute phone calls,

Removal of Prepald Calling Cards. Provider will na tonger offer prepaid calling cacds for use at the Facility.
INVOIGING AND COMPENSATION:
Commission. Provider will not pay any Commission to Customer in connection with the inmate telephone system. Provider

will invoice Customer on a weekly basls for all funding amounts transferred from inmates' facility trust/commissary accounts
to Inmate Debit accounts, The invoice will be due and payable upan receipt.

Exhibit A - Statement of Work = Fage 2 of 2 - © Securus Technologies, LLC - Proprietary 8 Confidentlal




ADVANCECONNECT SINGLE CALL

AdvanteConnect Single Call allows friends and family to pre-pay for a call frem an inmate and, if deployed, hereby replaces
Provider's instant Pay Program. Using AdvanceConnect Single Call, consumers can fund the minimum required 1o complete
the applicable call. Based on the actual duration of the call, AdvanceConnect Single Call transactions are rated at the per-
minute rate (plus any applicable federal, state, and focal taxes and transaction fees). AdvanceConnect Single Calt cafls are
commissioned in the same manner as collect calis.

INV P

Investigator Pro uses continuous voice identification technology to idantify the inmate(s) speaking on 2 call, delect certain
three-way call violations, and halp investigators find correlations among calls, Inmates must participate in a supervised voice
model enrollment pracess. This inmate voice mode! enroliment process is the responsibllity of Customer, Customer’s use of
Investigator Pro is govemed by the JLG Technologies, LLC End User Software Licenss Agreement located at

ermi-ang-conditions), incorporated herein by reference

The tost of Investigator Pro was considered and included in oHering the Commission percentage and other terms contained
herein.

ICER

The ICER sysiem provides authorized users the means to detect intra- and inter-Facility inmate-to-inmate communications
from multiple sources to generate targeted investigative leads.

The cost of the ICER system was considered and included In offaring the Commission percentage and other terms contained
herein.

TABLETS

Provider will deploy free basic community tabiets to Facility. In addition to the free basic community tablets, Provider will
offer persanal rental tablets with premium content. Provider will work with Customer's commissary provider regarding the
sale of earbuds.

Premium content may include, but is not limited to, sangs, games, movias, and television episodes. Customer understands
and acknowledges that pramium content is subject 10 avaiability and may change at Providers discretion. Premium conlent
alsa may be subject io third-party licensing agreements with cantent providers. if Customer provides content for Provider 1o
display on tha tablets, Customer represents and warrants that it has obtained alf necessary licensing and rights to display
such content. Provider is not responsible and hereby disclaims any liability for any and all content of third-party applications
and any documents, videos, or forms published by Customer or from outside sources. Provider will also provide Jts Law
Library and Third Party Vendor Commissary ConnectUs Applications al no additional cost, Provider will deplay a Thivd Party
Vendor Commissary Application, once an agreement has been executed by and between Provider and Customer's
commissary operator for such application.

For the 12-month period fallowing the Effective Date, Provider will offer personal rental tablets at a promotional rale of $5.00
per tablet per month plus applicable taxes/fees/surcharges. Provider will pay Customer 10% commission on the revenus
eamed through the purchase of premium content on those tablets; such commission is net of licensing and network costs
and excludes applicable taxes/fses/surcharges, The subscription fee and premium content fees can be paid by using either
Inmate Debit or a Tablet user account. The parties reserve the right to renegotiate the $5.00 promotional rental rate and/or
commissions eamed if, after the Initial 12-month period, Provider’s Tablet-related costs exceed the revenue generated,

EMESSAGING

RESCRIFTION: Securus’ eMessaging Application ("eMessaging’) allows for twa-way electronic communication batween
friends and family and an inmate. Users purchase eMessaging “stamps,” which are used to fund the transmission of an
electronic message according 10 the following chart:

Ivpe of Message | Number of Stamos Notes
[When Available)

Exhibit A = Statement of Work ~ Page 3 of 3 - © Securus Technologies, LLC - Proprietary & Confidential




Text Message 1 stamp per message

Photo 1 stamp per phato Umit of 5 phoios per eMessage; 3 MB /
phote limit

eCard 1 stamp per eCard Limit of 5 eCards per eMessage

VideoGram 3 stamps per VideoGram

Different types of attachments can also be combined In a single transmission

The facility can access a web-based portal that enables message review, and can approve and reject 2 message or
attachmant based on the facility’s policies and criteria. Friends and family must send and receive messages using either the
Securus mabile app or their inbax at www.securustech net and must have a free Securus Online account to access. Approved
messages and attachments ara accessible by inmates thraugh certain of Provider's technologies as agreed by Customer and
Provider.

With Customer's agreement, Provider may (a) issue future refeases of eMessaging which contain additional fealures and
functionalities; or (b) madify the pricing contained herein,

COMPENSATION: Provider will provide eMessaging at no cost to Customer. Friends and family members can purchase a
book of stamps in the following quantities:

Number of Stemps in Book | Starnp Book Price (Plus Yransaction fees and all goplicable taves)

5 $250

10 $5,00
20 $1000
50 $25.00

Where available, using funds in an Inmate Debit account, inmates can purchase a book of stamps in the following quantities:

Number of Stampgs in Book Stamp Book Price {Plus gpplicable taxes)
' $0.50
2 $1.00
5 $2.50
10 $5.00

Provider will pay Customer a commission of 20% on each redeemed stamp basad on the Stamp Book Price (excluding any
applicable taxes/fees/surcharges), which may differ from facility to facility. A stamp is considered “redeemed” when it is used
to send messages. Provider will remit the payment for a calendar month to Customer an or befors the 30™ day after end of
the calendar manth in which the eMessaging stamps were radeemed {the "Payment Date®). All payments will be final and
binding unless Provider receives written objection within 60 days after the Payment Date.

VIDEO VISITATION / CONNECTUS

Securus Video Visitation {"SVV") is a web-based visitation system that allows individuals to schedule and participate in video
visitation sessions with inmates. $VV runs on the ConnectUs Inmate Service Platform ("ConnectUs"), ConnectUs is a securs,
comprehensive inmate communications and services platform that allows for the consolidation of assorted inmate activities
in a single, unified interface with & customized mix of applications {"ConnectUs Applications”). Securus will continue to
provide the configuration of SVV and ConnectUs that is currently deployed at Customer's facility. Securus will also provide
its Law Library and Third Party Vendar Commissary ConnectUs Apgplications at no additional cost. Provider will deploy a
Third Party Vendor Commissary Application, once an agreemant has baen executed by and between Provider and Custamer's
commissary operator for such application.

All recorded Video Visitation sessions will have a standard retention of 90 days from the recording date. It is the
responsibility of Customar to remove any desired recordings from the housing location for permanent storage within 90 days
Exhibit A - Statement of Work ~ Page 4 of 4 © Securus Technologles, LLC - Proprietary & Confidential




of thelr recordings as they may be permanently deleted by Provider after thal time. Provideris not responsible for the loss or
quality of any such recordings or the deletion of such recordings after 90 days. Further, it is Customer's sole responsibility lo
{) establish and communicate its palicies ragarding the monitoring and/ar recording of private visits {ie, sttomey/client
visils, dergy visils or other visits approved and implemented by Customer), and {ii) provide lor appropriale accommadations
to aliow for non-recarded visits, as necessary.

Cantractor will charge SVV session charges that are in compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements plus
applicable taxes/fees/surcharges. If County wishes Lo offer (ree SVV sessions, a session charge squal to the then-current
session rate, plus applicable taxes/fees/surcharges, will apply and will be invoiced to County or deducted from Commissions.
It is County's sole responsibility ta (i) establish and communicate its policies regarding moniloring and/or recording of
private visits {i.e,, altormey/client visits, clergy visits or other visits approved and implemented by Counly), and (i} provide
appropriste accommodallans for non-recorded visits, as necessary. Contractor is not respansible and hereby disclaims any
liability for any and all content of the third party Apptlcatlons and any :lo:umenu. videos or Ionns puhlishud by County or
from oulside sources, Custo me B ang 3

SVV and ConnectUs Compensation to Countv, Conlracior will pay Caunty 20% of the charges collected for paid Video
Vishtation sessions placed to County's Facility. Contractor reserves the right to deduct Video Visitation session credits from
revenue caleulations. Contractar will pay SVV payments for a calendar month to County on or before the 30™ day of the
following calendar month in which Lhe sessions occurred (the “Paymant Date). SVV Payments are paid In one-month arrears
and are not subject lo retroactive payments or adjustments for notice delays.

Ownership and Use, The SV System and ConnectUs will at all times remain Pravider's sole and exclusive property. Provider
{or Provider's licensors, il any) have and will retain all right, title, Interest, and ownership in and to (i) the Software and any
coples, custarn versions, modifications, er updates of the Soktware, (ii} all related documentation, and (iil] any trade secrets,
knaw-how, methodologies, and procasses related 1o Pravider's applications, the SVV System, and Pravider's other produets
and services {the "Materials"). The Materials constitule proprietary Information and trade secrets of Provider and its licensors,
whether or not any poriion thereof is or may be the subject of a valid copyright or patent.

Legality / Uimited liconse Agrgemant: For services sefated to applications which may allow Customer 1o moniter and record
inmate visitation sesslans, by providing the application, Provider makes np representation or warranty as to the lagality of
recording or monitoring such sessions. Customer may utilize settings to disable the monitcring and recording function 1o
prevent monitoring and recording of private sessions {i.e, atlomey client privileged communications, clergy visits, etc) which
will ba Customer’s sale responsibilily to identify, apprave and disable. Further, Customer retains cuslody and ownarship of
@ racordings; however Custamer grants Provider a perpetuat Emited license to compile, slore, and access recordings for
purposes of (i} complying with the requests of officials a the Facility, (i} disclosing information to requesting law
enforcement and correctional officials as they may require for investigative, penological or public safety purposes, (i)
pesfarming billing and collection functions, or {iv) maintaining equipment and qualily control purposes. This ficense does not
apply to recordings of inmate visitation sessions with their attameys or to recordings prolected from disclosure by other
applicable privileges.

Franklin County Sheriff's Depariment Securus Technalogles, LLC

By: QMM: By: 0-77 b»-d(-d/
ezeen Codlebon LZan

Name: Name: Dennis Reinhold
Title: jl‘:[.‘? Title: SVP and General Counse!

Date: j/#ﬂ Date: 9/ -{ / ¢

Exhibit A - Statement of Work - Page 5 of § - © Securus Technologies, LLC - Proprietary & Confidentia!




